

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS,
NATIONAL PRESS CLUB,
AND SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LUCY A. DALGLISH, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

(additional counsel for amici listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI:

Counsel for The American Society of Newspaper Editors:

Richard Schmidt

Kevin M. Goldberg

Cohn & Marks

1920 N Street NW, Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Society of Professional Journalists:

Bruce W. Sanford

Robert D. Lystad

Bruce D. Brown

Baker & Hostetler LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4

- I. Access to the ATF databases at issue in this case is consistent with one of the core purposes of the Freedom of Information Act — to promote government accountability through the maximum disclosure of government information. 4
 - A. The public has a strong interest in knowing whether the ATF adequately regulates the sale of firearms. 5
 - B. Journalists have used information from the Trace and Multiple Sales databases to uncover shortcomings in both the ATF’s and other law enforcement agencies’ operations. 5

- II. Exemptions to the Freedom of Information Act are to be narrowly construed so as not to overburden the primary purpose of the Act – public disclosure. . . 8
 - A. A narrow reading of FOIA Exemption 7(C) requires the ATF to release the records sought in this litigation. 10
 - 1. There is no expectation of privacy attached to the purchase or sale of a handgun. 10

2. The public’s interest in having access to information contained in the ATF databases substantially outweighs any privacy interests that may exist.	13
B. A narrow reading of Exemption 7(A) requires the ATF to release the database information because the release would not compromise law enforcement proceedings.	15
III. In light of the 1996 Amendments to the FOIA, the Court should take this opportunity to clarify its opinion in <i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Center to Prevent Handgun Violence v. United States Dept. of Treasury, 981 F.Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) 10, 12

City of Chicago v. United States Dept. of Treasury, 287 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2002) 17

County of Madison v. United States Department of Justice, 641 F.2d 1036 (1st Cir. 1980) 4

Department of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) 5, 9

Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) 9

EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 5

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978) 5, 15, 16, 17

North v. Walsh, 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 16

Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States, 142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) 16

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972) 11

United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 19, 20

U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 3, 5, 10, 13, 18

Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Agriculture., 943 F. Supp. 31(D.D.C. 1996) 12

Young v. Rice, 826 S.W. 2d 252 (Ark. 1992) 9

House Report:

H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong. 2d Sess. (1966) 9
H.R. Rep. No. 3209, 106th Cong. 1st Sess. (1999) 6-7

Newspaper Articles:

Barbara Vobejda et al., *Recycled D.C. Police Guns Tied to Crimes*, WASH. POST, Nov. 12, 1999 at A1 7
Mike Wagner et al, *Ohio : The Gunrunner’s Paradise*, DAYTON DAILY NEWS Dec. 10, 2000 at A1 7-8

Senate Reports:

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong. 1st Sess. 3 (1965) 4, 9
S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996) 19

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A) (2000) 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) (2000) 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(s) & (t) (2000) 10, 11
Pub. L. No. 104-231, § 2(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) 18-19
Pub. L. No. 104-231, § 3, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) 18

Television News Reports:

Miami-Dade County's Restrictions on Selling Old Police Department Guns Being Violated by Contractors, CBS Evening News, Oct. 12, 1999, available in LEXIS, News Group File — All 6

The Gun Runners, Fox News WFLD Chicago television broadcast, Nov. 10, 1999 8

Other Sources:

About ATF: Strategic Goals, <http://www.atf.treas.gov/about/stratplan.htm> (visited on: Jan. 29, 2003) 14

David Schiller, *Project Exile* <http://www.vahv.org/Exile/> (visited on: Jan. 29, 2003) 14

Martin E. Halstuk & Charles N. Davis, *The Public Interest Be Damned: Lower Court Treatment of the Reporters Committee "Central Purpose" Reformulation*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 984 (2002) 20

Statement by the President Upon Signing Bill Revising Public Information Provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 895 (July 4, 1966) 4
